## FILED

06/30/2023

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 22-0667

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA No. DA 22-0667

## WESTERN NATIVE VOICE, MONTANA NATIVE VOTE, BLACKFEET NATION, CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES, FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY, and NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBE, Plaintiffs and Appellees.

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State, Defendant and Appellant.

## **RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District, Yellowstone County, Cause No. DV-21-0451, The Honorable Michael Moses

## **APPEARANCES:**

Alex Rate Akilah Deernose ACLU OF MONTANA P.O. Box 1968 Missoula, MT 59806 Phone: (406) 224-1447 ratea@aclumontana.org deernosea@aclumontana.org

Jacqueline De León\* NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 1506 Broadway Boulder, CO 80302-6296 (303) 447-8760 jdeleon@narf.org

Samantha Kelty\* NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 1514 P Street N.W. (Rear) Suite D Washington, D.C. 20005 Matthew Gordon PERKINS COIE, LLP 1201 Third Ave., No. 4900 Seattle, Washington 98101 (206) 359-9000 mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter M. Meloy MELOY LAW FIRM P.O. Box 1241 Helena, Montana 59624 (406) 442-8670 mike@meloylawfirm.com

John Heenan HEENAN & COOK PLLC 1631 Zimmerman Trail Billings, MT 59102 (406) 839-9091 john@lawmontana.com (202) 785-4166 kelty@narf.org

Theresa J. Lee\* ELECTION LAW CLINIC HARVARD LAW SCHOOL 6 Everett Street, Suite 4105 Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 998-1010 thlee@law.harvard.edu

Jonathan Topaz\* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004 (212) 519-7866 jtopaz@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees Western Native Voice, et al.

Dale Schowengerdt LANDMARK LAW, PLLC 7 West 6th Ave. Suite 518 Helena, MT 59601 (406) 457-5496 dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Leonard H. Smith CROWLEY FLECK PLLP P.O. Box 2529 Billings MT 59103 (406) 252-3441 lsmith@crowleyfleck.com

William "Mac" Morris E. Lars Phillips CROWLEY FLECK PLLP 1915 S. 19th Ave Bozeman, MT 59718 Henry J. Brewster Marilyn Robb\* ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 250 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 968-4596 hbrewster@elias.law mrobb@elias.law

Jonathan P. Hawley ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 1700 Seventh Avenue Suite 2100 Seattle, Washington 98101 (206) 656-0179 jhawley@elias.law

Stephanie Command\* PERKINS COIE LLP 700 Thirteenth Street NW Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 654-6200 scommand@perkinscoie.com

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
STANDARDS OF REVIEW12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13
ARGUMENT16
I. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 530 Unconstitutionally Burdens Appellees' Rights16
A. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 530 Unconstitutionally Burdens Appellees' Right to Vote16
<ol> <li>Where fundamental rights are implicated, Montana courts apply strict scrutiny16</li> </ol>
2. The federal standard is not the same as rational basis review
3. HB 530 constitutes a severe burden on the right to vote
4. HB 530 cannot be justified under any standard26
a. HB 530 is not necessary to prevent voter fraud, coercion, or intimidation
b. HB 530 is not necessary to increase voter confidence
<ul> <li>B. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 530</li> <li>Unconstitutionally Burdens Appellees' Right to Equal</li> <li>Protection</li></ul>

C. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 530 Violates Appellees' Right to Free Speech
D. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 530 Violates Appellees' Right to Due Process
E. The District Court Correctly Found that Appellees' Due Process Challenge to HB 530 Is Ripe for Review
II. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 176 Unconstitutionally Burdens Appellees' Rights
A. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 176 Unconstitutionally Burdens Appellees' Right to Vote
1. HB 176 constitutes a severe burden on Appellees' right to vote
2. HB 176 cannot be justified under any standard38
a. HB 176 is not necessary to ameliorate administrative burdens
b. HB 176 is not necessary to reduce delays at county elections offices
<ul> <li>B. The District Court Correctly Found that HB 176 Violates</li> <li>Appellees' Right to Equal Protection</li></ul>
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
APPENDIX

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)
<i>Big Spring v. Jore,</i> 2005 MT 64, 326 Mont. 256, 109 P.3d 21937
Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)
<i>City of Whitefish v. O'Shaughnessy</i> , 216 Mont. 433, 704 P.2d 1021 (1985)
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
Dorn v. Board of Trustees of Billings Schools District No. 2, 203 Mont. 136, 661 P.2d 426 (1983)
Driscoll v. Stapleton, 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 passim
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , No. DV 20 408, slip op. (Mont. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2020)31
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)
Johnson v. Killingsworth, 271 Mont. 1, 894 P.2d 272 (1995)19

<i>Kurtzenacker v. Davis Surveying, Inc.</i> , 2012 MT 105, 365 Mont. 71, 278 P.3d 100213
Larson v. State, 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 24119
League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)
<i>Madison v. State,</i> 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)21
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)
Montana Automobile Ass'n v. Greely, 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1982)
Montana Cannabis Industry Ass'n v. State, 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 113116
Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen, 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58 passim
Moore v. Shanahan, 486 P.2d 506 (Kan. 1971)21
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel,</i> 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)40
Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)22

Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch, 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	34
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
Snetsinger v. Montana University System, 104 P. 3d 445 (2004)	29
Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 2013 MT 38, 369 Mont. 39, 303 P.3d 755	30, 32
State v. Guillaumne, 1999 MT 29, 293 Mont. 224, 975 P.2d 312	18
State v. Long, 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985)	20
State v. Savaria, 284 Mont. 216, 945 P.2d 24 (1997)	20
<i>Tully v. Edgar</i> , 664 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1996)	21
United States v. Georgia, 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	
United Utah Party v. Cox, 268 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Utah 2017)	
Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits, 15 P.3d 1129 (Idaho 2000)	20
<i>Virginia City v. Estate of Olsen,</i> 2009 MT 3, 348 Mont. 279, 201 P.3d 115	12
Weems v. State, 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	13

Western Native Voice v. Stapleton, No. DV 20-0377, 2020 WL 8970685 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25)	, 2020)31
Willems v. State, 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204	16
Other Authorities	
Montana Constitutional Convention, Verbatim Transcript, Feb. 17,1972, Vol. III	
Constitutional Provisions	
Mont. Const. Art. II, § 13	
Mont. Const. Art. IV, § 3	17, 18, 19, 20, 36
